FORM PTO-1595

RECOR

04-13-1999

...101008023

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1.Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Steven T. Deininger	Name_American Medical Systems, Inc.
James E. Cabak	288
Additional name of conveying porty attached? CIVos MNo	Internal Address:
Additional name of conveying party attached? ☐Yes ☒No	je
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 10700 Bren Road West
	City: Minnetonka State MN ZIP 55343
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	
Execution Date: April 2, 1999	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐Yes ☒No
Execution Date: April > 1999	
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers:	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
April 5, 1999	
A. D. J. A. office for No. (a)	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional aurabase attached?	
Additional numbers attached 5. Name and address party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly llp	⊠Enclosed
500 Newport Center Drive, Suite 700	☐Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Newport Beach, CA 92660-7007	
Attn: James W. Inskeep	8.Deposit Account number:
	16-2230
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
2/1999 VBRINN 00000072 09286347 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
C:581 40.00 0P	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy	
is a true copy of the original document.	
James W. Inskeep April 5, 1999	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including dover sheet, attachinents, and document: 3	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, STEVEN T. DEININGER and JAMES E. CABAK, the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PLACEMENT OF A BLADDER OUTPUT CONTROL DEVICE, for which we have filed application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application has been executed by each of us and of which inventions and improvements we are the joint owners; and

WHEREAS, AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, located at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota, U.S. 55343, (hereinafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE"), wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to each of us paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Dated: 4/2/99

Name: STEVEN T. DEININGER

Address: 13 Tamarisk Road, Dellwood, Minnesota 55110

Country: United States

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF HEMPIPIE

On this day of Amel, 1999, before me Manie Round, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared STEVEN T. DEININGER, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she

executed the same.

Notary Public

MELANIE ROGNEY

TARU PUBLICH MINNESOTA

NO CARMISSION EXPIRES 1-31-2000

) ss.

PATENT REEL: 9870 FRAME: 0025 Dated: 4/2/99

Name: JAMES E. CABAK

Address: 3725 Ximines Lane North, Plymouth, Minnesota 55441 US

Country: United States

STATE OF MINNESOTA

) ss.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

On this 2nd day of 1999, before me Notary Public, personally appeared JAMES E. CABAK, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same

Notary Public

MELANIE ROGNEY

DOTARY OUR JO MINNESOTA A

MI COLIMISSION EXPIRES 1-91-2000

◆OC: 86622 v01 3/4/99

REEL: 9870 FRAME: 0026